<MENT g
3 “

$ o
< il 03
S m UHH x b HUD 2019 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs
’%0 ll " || § Housing Inventory Count Report

$&4NDE\IE\’OQ

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2019 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified
by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2019. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of
the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be
found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide
sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

State: Arizona

Summary of all available beds reported, aggregated to the state level:
Subset of Total Bed Inventory

Family  Family  Adult-Only Child-Only Total Yr- Seasonal  Overflow / Chronic  Veteran Youth

Unitst Bedst Beds Beds Round Beds Voucher Beds? Beds? Beds?
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing 888 3,112 3,410 46 6,568 136 161 n/a 623 197
Emergency Shelter 426 1,636 2,113 38 3,787 136 161 n/a 107 79
Safe Haven nla n/a 68 n/a 68 n/a n/a n/a 53 0
Transitional Housing 462 1,476 1,229 8 2,713 n/a n/a n/a 463 118
Permanent Housing 1,289 4,467 7,598 0 12,065 n/a n/a n/a 3,081 133
Permanent Supportive Housing* 759 2,522 6,716 0 9,238 n/a n/a 2,058 2,582 52
Rapid Re-Housing 471 1,691 821 0 2,512 n/a n/a n/a 470 71
Other Permanent Housing** 59 254 61 0 315 n/a n/a n/a 29 10
Grand Total 2,177 7,579 11,008 46 18,633 136 161 2,058 3,704 330

Summary of all available beds reported by Continuum of Care:

CoC Number: AZ-500

CoC Name: Arizona Balance of State CoC
Subset of Total Bed Inventory

Family  Family  Adult-Only Child-Only Total Yr- Seasonal  Overflow / Chronic  Veteran Youth

Unitst Bedst Beds Beds Round Beds Voucher Beds? Beds? Beds?
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing 75 441 712 10 1,163 7 19 n/a 88 10
Emergency Shelter 41 332 560 10 902 7 19 n/a 16 10
Transitional Housing 34 109 152 0 261 n/a n/a n/a 72 0
Permanent Housing 267 858 957 0 1,815 n/a n/a 507 772 0
Permanent Supportive Housing* 148 444 743 0 1,187 n/a n/a 507 667 0
Rapid Re-Housing 119 414 214 0 628 n/a n/a n/a 105 0
Grand Total 342 1,299 1,669 10 2,978 7 19 507 860 10

*HUD's point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.
**Other Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2017 HMIS Data Standards.
*Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.

“Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons,

SVeteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.



<MENT g
3 “

$ o
< il 03
S m UHH x b HUD 2019 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs
’%0 ll " || § Housing Inventory Count Report

$&4NDE\IE\’OQ

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2019 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified
by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2019. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of

the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be

found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide
sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

CoC Number: AZ-501
CoC Name: Tucson/Pima County CoC

Family
Unitst
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing 153
Emergency Shelter 84
Safe Haven n/a
Transitional Housing 69
Permanent Housing 244
Permanent Supportive Housing* 139
Rapid Re-Housing 105
Grand Total 397
CoC Number: AZ-502
CoC Name: Phoenix, Mesa/Maricopa County CoC
Family
Unitst
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing 660
Emergency Shelter 301
Safe Haven n/a
Transitional Housing 359
Permanent Housing 778
Permanent Supportive Housing* 472
Rapid Re-Housing 247
Other Permanent Housing** 59
Grand Total 1,438

*HUD's point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.

**Other Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2017 HMIS Data Standards.

*Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.
“Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons,

SVeteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.

Family

Beds!

488
271
n/a
217
875
473
402
1,363

Family

Beds!

2,183
1,033
n/a
1,150
2,734
1,605
875
254
4,917

Adult-Only  Child-Only
Beds

Beds

738
492
15
231
1,397
1,252
145
2,135

Adult-Only  Child-Only
Beds

Beds

1,960
1,061
53
846
5,244
4,721
462
61
7,204

32

Total Yr-
Round Beds
1,230
767
15
448
2,272
1,725
547
3,502

Total Yr-
Round Beds
4,175
2,118
53
2,004
7,978
6,326
1,337
315
12,153

Seasonal

129
129
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
129

Seasonal

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

Overflow /
Voucher
33
33
n/a
n/a
n/a
nla
n/a
33

Overflow /
Voucher
109
109
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
109

Subset of Total Bed Inventory

Chronic
Beds?
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
174
174
n/a
174

Veteran

Beds?
176
56

0

120
891
844
47

1,067

Youth
Beds?
80
14
0
66
58
28
25
133

Subset of Total Bed Inventory

Chronic
Beds?
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
1,377
n/a
n/a
1,377

Veteran
Beds?
359
85
53
271
1,418
1,071
318
29
1,777

Youth
Beds?
107
55
0
52
80
24
46
10
187





