

HUD 2019 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs Housing Inventory Count Report

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2019 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2019. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

State: Arizona

Summary of all available beds reported, aggregated to the state level:

								Subset of Total Bed Inventory			
	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Total Yr- Round Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³	
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing	888	3,112	3,410	46	6,568	136	161	n/a	623	197	
Emergency Shelter	426	1,636	2,113	38	3,787	136	161	n/a	107	79	
Safe Haven	n/a	n/a	68	n/a	68	n/a	n/a	n/a	53	0	
Transitional Housing	462	1,476	1,229	8	2,713	n/a	n/a	n/a	463	118	
Permanent Housing	1,289	4,467	7,598	0	12,065	n/a	n/a	n/a	3,081	133	
Permanent Supportive Housing*	759	2,522	6,716	0	9,238	n/a	n/a	2,058	2,582	52	
Rapid Re-Housing	471	1,691	821	0	2,512	n/a	n/a	n/a	470	71	
Other Permanent Housing**	59	254	61	0	315	n/a	n/a	n/a	29	10	
Grand Total	2,177	7,579	11,008	46	18,633	136	161	2,058	3,704	330	

Summary of all available beds reported by Continuum of Care:

CoC Number: AZ-500

CoC Name: Arizona Balance of State CoC

								Subset of	Total Bed Ir	iventory
	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Total Yr- Round Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³
						7				
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing	75	441	712	10	1,163	7	19	n/a	88	10
Emergency Shelter	41	332	560	10	902	7	19	n/a	16	10
Transitional Housing	34	109	152	0	261	n/a	n/a	n/a	72	0
Permanent Housing	267	858	957	0	1,815	n/a	n/a	507	772	0
Permanent Supportive Housing*	148	444	743	0	1,187	n/a	n/a	507	667	0
Rapid Re-Housing	119	414	214	0	628	n/a	n/a	n/a	105	0
Grand Total	342	1,299	1,669	10	2,978	7	19	507	860	10



HUD 2019 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs Housing Inventory Count Report

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2019 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2019. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

CoC Number: AZ-501

CoC Name: Tucson/Pima County CoC

								Subset of	Total Bed I	iventory
	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Total Yr- Round Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing	153	488	738	4	1,230	129	33	n/a	176	80
Emergency Shelter	84	271	492	4	767	129	33	n/a	56	14
Safe Haven	n/a	n/a	15	n/a	15	n/a	n/a	n/a	0	0
Transitional Housing	69	217	231	0	448	n/a	n/a	n/a	120	66
Permanent Housing	244	875	1,397	0	2,272	n/a	n/a	174	891	53
Permanent Supportive Housing*	139	473	1,252	0	1,725	n/a	n/a	174	844	28
Rapid Re-Housing	105	402	145	0	547	n/a	n/a	n/a	47	25
Grand Total	397	1,363	2,135	4	3,502	129	33	174	1,067	133

CoC Number: AZ-502

CoC Name: Phoenix, Mesa/Maricopa County CoC

								Subset of Total Bed Inventory		
	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Total Yr- Round Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing	660	2,183	1,960	32	4,175	0	109	n/a	359	107
Emergency Shelter	301	1,033	1,061	24	2,118	0	109	n/a	35	55
Safe Haven	n/a	n/a	53	n/a	53	n/a	n/a	n/a	53	0
Transitional Housing	359	1,150	846	8	2,004	n/a	n/a	n/a	271	52
Permanent Housing	778	2,734	5,244	0	7,978	n/a	n/a	n/a	1,418	80
Permanent Supportive Housing*	472	1,605	4,721	0	6,326	n/a	n/a	1,377	1,071	24
Rapid Re-Housing	247	875	462	0	1,337	n/a	n/a	n/a	318	46
Other Permanent Housing**	59	254	61	0	315	n/a	n/a	n/a	29	10
Grand Total	1,438	4,917	7,204	32	12,153	0	109	1,377	1,777	187

0.1 (07 (17) 17 (